
 
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Leisure & Culture Policy Development 
Advisory Group 
 
Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Horsham Museum, 9 Causeway, Horsham RH12 1HE 
 
The Access to Information Procedure Rules are not applicable to Policy Development Advisory Groups and 
members of the public may not attend. Members of the Council who are not members of the Policy 
Development Advisory Group may attend to observe the proceedings, seating for which will be provided, 
subject to providing advance (by noon of the day of the meeting) written notification to the Chairman of the 
meeting and committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk  
 
Councillors: Roger Noel (Chairman) 

 
 Alan Britten 

Peter Burgess 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Richard Landeryou 

Gordon Lindsay 
Bob Platt 
Louise Potter 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Notes of previous meeting 3 - 6 
 To receive the notes of the meeting held on 9 August 2022 

 
 

 
 To receive the following service updates: 

 
 

 
3.   Tour of Horsham Museum 

 
 

 
4.   Cemetery update 

 
 

 
5.   Forward Plan Extract for the Leisure and Culture Portfolio  
 There are no items on the current Forward Plan for the Leisure and Culture Portfolio 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

Leisure & Culture Policy Development Advisory Group 
9 AUGUST 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Roger Noel (Chairman), Alan Britten, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, Bob Platt, 
Louise Potter, Josh Potts and Kate Rowbottom 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Peter Burgess 
Absent: Councillors:   

 
Also Present:   

  
1   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were received and agreed, with 
one small amendment. 
  

2   SOUTHWATER COUNTRY PARK CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Leisure and Culture delivered a presentation updating Members 
on the ongoing Southwater Country Park consultation, which is due to complete 
at the end of September.  This incorporates an on-line questionnaire (link sent 
to all Members), face-to-face engagement in the Country Park, child-focussed 
activities, and focus group conversations with key stakeholders.  The aim is to 
assess the reasons why people visit, aspects of the Country Park that are 
valued, areas that visitors would ideally like to improve and what should be 
prioritised for future possible development. 
  
To date 749 responses have been received, of which 73% were from local 
people, within a 15 minute drive of the Country Park.  Tourism South East will 
deliver 17 on site sessions and children’s engagement activities throughout 
August and September.  Stakeholders consulted include on-site businesses, 
clubs and wildlife groups, Parish and HDC Council representatives, and key 
community users.  
  
Key themes emerging from the consultation will be assessed by the consultants 
and shared with SLT and Members later in the year.  
  
Further updates regarding the Country Park included: 

-       Anti-social behaviour concerns. 
-       Confirmation that the beach booking system is still being trialled 

throughout the school summer holidays.  
-       Lower oxygen levels in the fishing lake are due to the current hot 

weather, staff are working closely with the Environment Agency to best 
manage and support the wildlife. 

  
Questions and discussion clarified a number of points, including 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Leisure & Culture Policy Development Advisory Group 
9 August 2022 

 

 
2 

-        The Head of Leisure and Culture confirmed that officers will await the 
consultants’ final report to then assess key themes that could potentially 
feed into a masterplanning exercise.  

-       A concern was raised about the effective use of pumps in the fishing 
lake. The Head of Leisure and Culture confirmed that the pumps are not 
left out throughout the night because of the risk of theft and vandalism.   

-       A concern was also raised about the loss of cygnets from the park.  
Natural predation is to be expected but the cause of other cygnet losses 
is being investigated.    

-       Consider the potential to make the beach available in the summer 
beyond the current 4.45pm beach booking closing time, to enable 
families to access and enjoy the site in the evening. 

  
3   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE AND ARBORICULTURE CONTRACTS 

UPDATE 
 
The Parks Operations Manager provided a brief update.  Both contracts are 
bedding in well.  
  
The Head of Leisure and Culture gave a financial update regarding the 
contracts.  
  
  

4   EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Head of Leisure and Culture provided an update to Members on the 
Jubilee and other events.   
  
The public response to the Jubilee events was very positive. Key events for the 
Council to support in the remainder of the year include the Remembrance 
Parade in November and a Christmas community event.   
  
HDC is supporting the Horsham Business Initiative to develop its independent 
vision for the role of events within the town, as part of the Business Information 
District (BID) proposal. Updates on the BID will be through the Horsham Town 
PDAG.  
  
The Head of Leisure and Culture confirmed that an Events Officer post will be 
recruited in the autumn. HDC’s priority for commissioning and delivering events 
was to prioritise community benefit and ensure the legacy of the Year of Culture 
continues.  
  
  

5   LEISURE CENTRES UPDATE 
 
The Head of Leisure and Culture gave a financial update on the leisure contract 
and current usage rates. Confirmation that work is ongoing to look at how to 
improve green energy use at the leisure centres.  
  

Page 4



Leisure & Culture Policy Development Advisory Group 
9 August 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

  
6   MUSEUM UPDATE 

 
The Head of Leisure and Culture updated Members on the staffing for the 
Museum as well as current exhibitions and successful children’s activities. The 
Curator is starting work on a Five Year Plan, ensuring that the Museum 
continues to be accredited and has a clear vision for the short- to medium-term.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Leisure & Culture Policy Development Advisory Group 
2 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Roger Noel (Chairman), Ruth Fletcher, 
Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, Bob Platt, Josh Potts and 
Kate Rowbottom 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Billy Greening and Louise Potter 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

  
7   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 9 August were received.   
  

8   TOUR OF HORSHAM MUSEUM 
 
The Museum’s Curator took Members on a tour of the exhibition spaces and 
collections on display at the museum.  These had been refreshed and 
reorganised during closure caused by the pandemic before reopening to the 
public in October 2021. 
  
The Head of Leisure & Culture confirmed that, whilst footfall had been below 
pre-pandemic levels after reopening (in line with the national trend) there was a 
gradual increase in numbers, with higher attendance during school holidays.  
Craft activities for children had been popular, and the Curator was engaging 
with schools with a view to encouraging additional school trips.   
  
Marketing initiatives to increase attendance were also being explored. The 
Group discussed ways in which the museum could be sign-posted from the 
town centre, including public realm pointers such as footprints embedded in the 
pavements.   
  
The Cabinet Member agreed that he would explore public realm possibilities 
with Councillor Christian Mitchell, Cabinet Member for Horsham Town. 
  

9   CEMETERY UPDATE 
 
The Parks & Countryside Manager gave an update on cemeteries and 
churchyards maintained by the Council, in particular Hills Farm Cemetery and 
Denne Road Cemetery.   
  
The Group were briefed on how the Council maintained Hills Farm Cemetery 
and the mowing regimes undertaken throughout the year.  Early in 2022, there 
had been some complaints that the clippings from grass-cutting had a 
detrimental visual impact.  Members were advised that this impact was only 
temporary, with the clippings disappearing within about a week of cutting.   
  



 Leisure & Culture Policy Development Advisory Group 
2 November 2022 

 

 
2 

There was a sensitive balance to be struck between the wide range of individual 
wishes of those visiting family graves, and the responsibility of the Council to 
upkeep the site.  There were currently no restrictions on what could be put or 
planted on a plot.  The Cabinet Member advised that some historic planting of 
conifer trees and other larger shrubs caused challenges as they outgrew their 
original plots with the potential to damage neighbouring areas.   
  
The Cabinet Member sought the view of the Group and there was consensus 
that Officers should look into the possibility of restricting the type of planting to 
smaller rooted plants and bulbs. 
  
Looking to the future, the Parks & Countryside Manager advised that steps to 
landscape and prepare an extension to the site would be undertaken next year.  
The Group were also briefed on measures being taken towards developing a 
new cemetery to the north of Horsham for beyond 2030. 
  
The Group were advised that Denne Road Cemetery was also a Local Wildlife 
Site and the maintenance regime reflected this.  Tree works would be 
undertaken this winter to allow some additional light into the site, which had 
become very overgrown in places. 
  
Councillor Ruth Fletcher, Denne Local Member, suggested that certain areas 
should be cleared to allow a route around the cemetery that visited graves of 
historic interest. The Cabinet Member agreed to investigate this further with 
Councillor Fletcher and the Head of Leisure & Culture. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


